Changes to legislation: Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) No 110/2012 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 15 September 2023. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

## ANNEX I

Annex II to Decision 2007/777/EC is amended as follows:

- (1) in Part 1, in the entry for South Africa, the entry 'ZA-2' is deleted;
- (2) Part 2 is amended as follows:
  - (a) the entry 'ZA-0' for South Africa is replaced by the following:

'ZA	I I	С	С	A	D	D	Α	C	C	Α	A	D	XXX'
	Africa												
	(1)												

- (b) the entry 'ZA-2' is deleted;
- in Part 3, the entry for South Africa is replaced by the following:

'ZA	Sout Afric		XXX	XXX	XXX	D	D	A	XXX	XXX	A	A	D	XXX
	South Afric ZA-1	a	Е	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	A	Е	XXX	A	A	XXX	XXX'

## ANNEX II

In Part 1 of Annex I to Regulation (EC) No 798/2008, the entry for South Africa is replaced by the following:

'ZA — South Africa	ZA-0	-0 Whole country	SPF						
			EP, E						S4'
			BPR	I	P2	9.4.201	1	A	
			DOR	II					
			HER	III					
			RAT	VII	P2	9.4.201	1		

## **Changes to legislation:**

Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) No 110/2012 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 15 September 2023. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

View outstanding changes

## Changes and effects yet to be applied to:

Regulation implicit repeal by EUR 2020/692 Regulation